

No. 21A85

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Applicant,*  
v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE AND BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,  
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS,  
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION  
TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici States*

*Additional counsel listed with signature block*

---

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
MELINDA R. HOLMES  
Deputy Attorneys General

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION & INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. As Even the Federal Government Seems to Acknowledge, It Lacks a General Cause of Action in Equity to Challenge State Laws as Violative of Individual Constitutional Rights ..... 3

II. The “Exceptional Circumstances” the Federal Government Cites as Limiting Principles Lack Legal Significance and Are Far from Exceptional..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	3
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	9, 10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	6
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 463 U.S. 1323 (1983) .....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	4
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	3
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	8
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	1
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	9

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) ..... 10

*Stanley v. Illinois*,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972) ..... 10

*State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003) ..... 10

*State v. Scott*,  
460 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1970)..... 8, 9

*United States v. California*,  
655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 3

*United States v. City of Jackson, Miss.*,  
320 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1963) ..... 6

*United States v. City of Philadelphia*,  
644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980).....*passim*

*United States v. Mattson*,  
600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 4

*United States v. Solomon*,  
563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 4, 6, 10, 11

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 8

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... 10

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 10306..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 10504..... 5
